HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 18-06-760

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly directing the manager to allocate \$90,000 to the Kitchen Remodel Project at the Chilkat Center for the Arts.

Adopted

WHEREAS, the Chilkat Center for the Arts is a Haines Borough public facility; and

WHEREAS, it is believed that investment in the Kitchen Remodel project will augment rentability of the facility; and

WHEREAS the Chilkat Center for the Arts is currently identified as an emergency shelter for up to 150 people, and, if needed in that capacity, a commercial kitchen would be invaluable; and

WHEREAS, the Foundation for the Chilkat Center for the Arts ("the Foundation") has embarked on a kitchen remodeling campaign to expand and upgrade the existing kitchen at the Chilkat Center for the Arts; and

WHEREAS, the Foundation has procured design plans from Larry Larson, Architectural Designer; and estimated the kitchen remodel costs at \$250,000 to upgrade the kitchen to commercial standards and provide storage space for lobby equipment such as tables and chairs; and

WHEREAS the Foundation will pursue funding from other grantors; and

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough Assembly, at a Committee of the Whole meeting on 6/5/18, indicated its intention to contribute \$90,000 to this project on a schedule concurrent with receipt of anticipated grant revenue;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly:

Directs the Manager to allocate \$90,000 in the FY20 budget to the Kitchen Remodel Project at the Chilkat Center for the Arts.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 12th day of June, 2018.

